payments under the operating leases at June 30, 2018, are as follows:

  2019   987,059
  2020   778,029
  2021   535,310
  2022   341,976
   2,642,374

Total rental expenses for non‐cancellable operating leases reflected in the accompanying financial statements is
$816,225 during the year ended June 30, 2018.

NOTE 22 ‐ CHANGE in ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In conjunction with  implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, the School District restated the beginning net
position of  the governmental activities,  the business‐type activities, and proprietary  fund.   In prior years,  the
School District accounted for other postemployment benefits  (OPEBs) in accordance with GASB Statement No.
45, which permitted amortization of the initial unfunded OPEB liability for a period of thirty years, and did not
require  the  School  District  to  report  its  proportionate  share  of  cost‐sharing multiple‐employer OPEB  plans.
Accordingly, net position as of July 1, 2017, has been restated as follows:
   Proprietary Fund
   Governmental  Business‐Type  Food Service
   Activities  Activities  Fund
  Net Position as Previously Reported
   on June 30, 2017   (98,107,978)   (2,773,832)  (2,768,508)

  Prior Period Adjustment:
   Net OPEB Liability   (13,786,000)  (339,000)  (339,000)
   Deferred Outflows of Resources   840,000   17,000   17,000
   Total Prior Period Adjustment   (12,946,000)   (322,000)   (322,000)

  Net Position as Restated, July 1, 2017   (111,053,978)  (3,095,832)  (3,090,508)

Budgeted Amounts

REVENUES Original Final
Local Sources:
Real Estate Taxes 73,794,727$  73,794,727$  73,064,415$   (730,312)$
Other Taxes 8,365,000   8,365,000   8,743,299   378,299
Investment Earnings 115,000   115,000   444,008   329,008

Other Revenue 2,780,526   2,780,526   3,677,964   897,438

Total Local Sources 85,055,253   85,055,253   85,929,686   874,433
State Sources 32,015,407   32,015,407   32,183,072   167,665

Federal Sources 925,000   925,000   1,566,825   641,825

Total Revenues 117,995,660 117,995,660 119,679,583  1,683,923

EXPENDITURES
Instructional Services:
Regular Programs 55,841,770   55,851,195   55,135,177   716,018
Special Programs 17,798,723   17,798,723   18,942,863   (1,144,140)
Vocational Programs 900,000   1,070,000   1,212,206   (142,206)
Other Instructional Programs 768,802   768,802   887,881   (119,079)

Support Services:
Pupil Personnel  4,576,400   4,576,400   4,596,157   (19,757)
Instructional Staff  2,022,969   2,024,469   2,632,549   (608,080)
Administrative  5,241,356   5,230,381   4,888,097   342,284
Pupil Health 956,096   956,096   979,231   (23,135)
Business  1,527,896   1,519,896   992,750   527,146
Operation of Plant and Maintenance 8,042,707   7,972,536   7,611,447   361,089
Student Transportation 5,069,925   5,069,925   5,126,797   (56,872)

Central and Other Business  3,033,280   2,941,501   3,853,392   (911,891)

Noninstructional Services 2,635,510   2,635,510   1,931,853   703,657

Total Expenditures 108,415,434 108,415,434 108,790,400  (374,966)

EXCESS of REVENUES
over EXPENDITURES 9,580,226   9,580,226   10,889,183   1,308,957

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers Out (8,832,975)   (8,832,975)   (11,397,634)   (2,564,659)
Refund of Prior Years’ Receipts ‐0‐   ‐0‐   (151,441)   (151,441)
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets ‐0‐   ‐0‐   8,504   8,504

Budgetary Reserve (1,000,000)   (1,000,000)   ‐0‐   1,000,000

Net Other Financing Uses (9,832,975)   (9,832,975)   (11,540,571)   (1,707,596)

NET CHANGES in FUND BALANCES (252,749)$   (252,749)$   (651,388)   (398,639)$

FUND BALANCES

Beginning 14,689,910

Ending 14,038,522$

See independent auditors’ report.

‐ 68 ‐

Actual

Budgetary

Basis

Variance with

Final Budget ‐

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Hempfield School District
SCHEDULE of REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, and CHANGES in FUND BALANCES ‐

BUDGET and ACTUAL ‐ GENERAL FUND

Hempfield School District
NOTES to REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Hempfield School District  follows the  following procedures  in establishing the budgetary data reflected  in the
general purpose financial statements:

1. Under Act I requirements, management submits to the School Board a preliminary budget for adoption